

United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE,
Suite 115
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

May 13, 2019

Mr. Joshua Michael Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Chad Flores
Beck Redden, L.L.P.
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010

Mr. Matthew Goldstein
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20009-0000

No. 18-50811 Defense Distributed, et al v. U.S. Dept. of
State, et al
USDC No. 1:15-CV-372

Dear Mr. Blackman, Mr. Flores, Mr. Goldstein,

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | iii |
| Table of Contents..... | iv |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Issue Presented..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Summary of the Argument | 18 |
| Argument | 19 |
| I. Standard of review..... | 19 |
| II. The Plaintiffs’ motion should have been granted because doing so would support the Settlement Agreement that all parties embrace. | 20 |
| A. The Plaintiffs were entitled to withdraw the stipulation. | 20 |
| B. The State Department has no valid reason to oppose the motion. | 25 |
| C. The district court’s analysis was incorrect. | 28 |
| 1. The Western District of Washington’s injunction was <i>not</i> reasonably foreseeable..... | 28 |
| 2. The district court failed to account for the issue of “substantial and real harm.” | 31 |
| 3. The order commits several additional errors. | 32 |
| Conclusion | 34 |
| Certificate of Service | 35 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 36 |

Table of Authorities

| Case | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Sturges ex rel. Anderson v. Moore</i> , 73 F. App’x 777 (5th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Carnegie Steel Co. v. Cambria Iron Co.</i> , 185 U.S. 403 (1902) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Cent. Distributors, Inc. v. M. E. T., Inc.</i> , 403 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1968) | 20 |
| <i>Coastal States Mktg. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358, 1369 (5th Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Dep’t of State</i> , 121 F. Supp.3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Dep’t of State</i> , 138 S. Ct. 638 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) | iii, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Donovan v. Hamm’s Drive Inn</i> , 661 F.2d 316 (5th Cir. 1981) | 20 |
| <i>Edward H. Bohlin Co., Inc. v. Banning Co., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993) | 18, 31, 33 |
| <i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. MacGill</i> , 551 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1977) | 20, 31 |
| <i>Harvey Specialty & Supply, Inc. v. Anson Flowline Equip. Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005) | 14 |

Hospitality House, Inc. v. Gilbert,
298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002) 23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 23

Lavespere v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works, Inc.,
910 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990) 18, 32

Littman v. Bache & Co.,
246 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1957) (Hand, J.) 11, 19

Logan Lumber Co. v. Commissioner,
365 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1966) 20

Miller v. Meinhard-Commercial Corp.,
462 F.2d 358 (5th Cir. 1972) 26

National City Golf Finance v. Scott,
899 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2018) 31, 32

Ord v. United States,
8 F. App’x 852 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

Pettle v. Bickham,
410 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2005) 32

Plummer v. Plunkett,
No. H-04-4552, 2007 WL 412192
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2007) 33

Rice v. Glad Hands, Inc.,
750 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1985) 20

Robinson v. Volkswagenwerk AG,
56 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1995) 26

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 26

Russell-Miller Mill. Co. v. Todd,
198 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1952) 30

SmallBizPros, Inc. v. MacDonald,
618 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Ware v. Texas Workforce Comm'n</i> , No. 1:07-CV-198-C, 2009 WL 10703173 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009) | 33 |
| Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1331 | 1 |
| § 1343 | 1 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. | |
| 4(a)(1)(B) | 1 |
| 4(a)(4)(B) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. | |
| 59(e) | 11, 14 |
| 60(b) | 11, 14 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., 11 Federal Practice & Procedure § 2810.1 (3d ed. West 2019) | 18 |
| Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., 18A Federal Practice & Procedure § 4443 (3d ed. West 2019) | 23 |
